
San Bernardino County

Legislation Text

File #: 2321, Agenda Item #: 42

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

AND RECORD OF ACTION

June 9, 2020

FROM

BRENDON BIGGS, Interim Director, Department of Public Works - Transportation

SUBJECT
Amendment to Agreement with the City of Needles for the Chip Seal Project on Five Mile Station Road,
Needles Area

RECOMMENDATION(S)
Approve Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 19-504 with the City of Needles (City), extending the term of the
agreement by three years, from June 30, 2020 to June 30, 2023, for the chip seal on Five Mile Station Road in
the Needles area, with no change to the contributions of $17,000 by the City and $62,000 by the County of
San Bernardino, for a total estimated cost of $79,000.
(Presenter: Brendon Biggs, Interim Director, 387-7906)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES
Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County.
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies.

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The County
of San Bernardino’s (County) estimated share of cost for the chip seal project (Project) is $62,000, which will
be funded with Senate Bill 1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA) funds, as authorized by
the Board of Supervisors on July 23, 2019 (Item No. 32). The City of Needles (City) will be responsible for its
share of the cost, which is $17,000. Sufficient appropriation and revenue will be included in the Department of
Public Works 2020-21 Road Operations recommended budget (6650002000 44H14968).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The chip seal work on Five Mile Station Road was anticipated to be completed by the spring of 2020.
However, Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) has requested a time extension for their excavation permit to
complete a project to remove chromium from groundwater that will be done within the County’s right-of-way on
Five Mile Station Road. PG&E will be placing pipelines, injection and extraction wells, monitoring wells,
improving access roads and constructing other improvements. In order to extend the excavation permit for the
PG&E’s remediation project, the County’s chip seal project on Five Mile Station Road needs to be postponed.
PG&E anticipated to complete their work by December of 2020 but their remediation project has been
temporarily shut down due to Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19). Federal and state oversight agencies have
asked PG&E to delay their project due to the COVID-19 pandemic to protect remediation project personnel
and because agencies are unable to monitor construction activities due to travel restrictions. Construction is
anticipated to begin on the County’s Project in the summer of 2021 and be completed by late summer of 2021.
San Bernardino County Printed on 4/20/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2321, Agenda Item #: 42

anticipated to begin on the County’s Project in the summer of 2021 and be completed by late summer of 2021.
Because of the uncertainty of the status of PG&E project, the amendment is extended to three years.

The Department’s Operations Division will use its labor force to apply chip seal on various roads in the
unincorporated area of Needles and in the City of Needles after PG&E completes their remediation project.
The Project consists of preparation work, such as crack sealing, patching or leveling course, followed by the
application of the chip seal.

This Agreement will terminate upon completion of the Project and the County receives payment of final billing
from the City, or June 30, 2023, whichever occurs first. The City approved this Amendment on April 28, 2020.

The Project will ensure development of a well-planned, balanced and sustainable County by preserving and
improving the structural integrity of existing road surfaces in the City and County unincorporated area.
Furthermore, execution of the Agreement and approval of the Project allows the County to meet its goals and
objectives by working cooperatively with the City.

PROCUREMENT
Not applicable.

REVIEW BY OTHERS
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Suzanne Bryant, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on
April 8, 2020; Finance (Jessica Trillo, Administrative Analyst, 387-4222) on May 18, 2020; and County Finance
and Administration (Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial Officer, 387-5423) on May 25, 2020.

San Bernardino County Printed on 4/20/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

